

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

IN RE:

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
GOVERNOR - REVENUE CAP
STATE INSURANCE PREMIUMS

CASE NO. 85,949

BRIEF OF TREASURER AND INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
BILL NELSON

Daniel Y. Sumner, Esq.,
Dennis Silverman, Esq.,
Kelly Anne Cruz, Esq.,
Michael Davidson, Esq.,
Department of Insurance
and Treasurer
The Capitol LL-26
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0300

Attorneys for the Department
of Insurance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... ii

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 1

Discussion..... 4

I. ASSESSMENTS, POLICY PREMIUMS AND POLICY SURCHARGES PAID TO THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AND CASUALTY JOINT UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION ("ASSOCIATION") COLLECTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 627.351(6), FLORIDA STATUTES, ARE NOT "STATE REVENUES" WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 1(e) OF FLA. CONST.,..... 4

 a. The Association as created by law is an extension of the insurance industry and not a part of state government..... 4

II. THE LEGISLATURE SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED THE ASSOCIATION TO BORROW FUNDS, AND DID NOT INTEND TO PRECLUDE THIS ACTIVITY BY ARTICLE VII, SECTION 1(e), FLA. CONST.,..... 7

Conclusion..... 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATE CONSTITUTION:

Art. IV, Section 1(a) , Fla. Const..... 3
Art. IV, Section 1(c), Fla. Const..... 3
Art. VII, Section 1(e), Fla. Const.....,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

FLORIDA STATUTES:

Chapter 216, Fla. Stat. (1993)..... 6
Section 627.351(6), Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.)..... 1,4,8
Section 627.351(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.)..... 5
Section 627.351(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.)..... 5
Section 627.351(6)(c)1, Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.)..... 5
Section 627.351(6)(c)3, Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.)..... 6,7
Section 627.351(6)(d)1, Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.)..... 5
Section 627.351(6)(j), Fla. Stat. (1994. Supp.)..... 4
Section 627.351(6)(k), Fla. Stat.(1994 Supp.)..... 5
Section 627.7013(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)..... 1

CASES:

Carcaise v. Durden, 382 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)..... 8
Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Lee, 194 So. 305 (Fla. 1940).. 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

CS/HB 2619, 1995 Legislative Session.....1,5,6,7
